Any adverse decision may adversely affect 

our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

4. Our Company and Directors have been penalised by SEBI’s Adjudicating Officer for violation of the provisions of 

SEBI (PFUTP) Regulations. 

A penalty of ₹28,00,000.00/- (Rupees Twenty Eight Lakhs Only) has been imposed under Section 15HA, 15b of the 

SEBI Act and and 23A(b) of the SCRA Act on our Company and Directors, Girraj Kishor Agrawal and Tanu Girraj 

of Rs.14,00,000, Rs.7,00,000 and Rs.7,00,000/- respectively and were restrained from accessing the securities market

[...]

Except as stated below there has been no change in the Memorandum of Association of our Company since its 

Incorporation: 

Sr. 

No. 
Particulars 

Date of 

Meeting 

Type of 

Meeting 

1.  

Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company increasing the 

authorized share capital of the Company from ₹25,00,000.00/- (Rupees 

Twenty-Five Lakhs Only) comprising of 2,50,000 (Two Lakhs Fifty 

Thousand) equity shares of face value of ₹10.00/- (Rupees Ten Only) each 

to ₹12,25,00,000.00/- (Rupees Twelve Crores Twenty-Five Lakhs Only) 

comprising of 12,50,000 (Twelve Lakhs Fifty Thousand) equity shares of 

face value of ₹10.00/- (Rupees Ten Only) each; 

April 28, 

2010 

Extra-

Ordinary 

General 

Meeting 

2.  

Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company by 

reclassifying the authorized share capital of the Company from 

₹12,25,00,000.00/- (Rupees Twelve Crores Twenty-Five Lakhs Only) 

comprising of 12,50,000 (Twelve Lakhs Fifty Thousand) equity shares of 

face value of ₹10.00/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to ₹12,25,00,000.00/- 

(Rupees Twelve Crores Twenty-Five Lakhs Only) comprising of 

12,25,00,000 (Twelve Crores Twenty-Five Lakhs Only) equity shares 

having face value of Re.1.00/- (Rupee One Only) each; 

August 17, 

2011 

Annual 

General 

Meeting 

3.  

Clause III of the Memorandum of Association of the Company changed to 

reflect the change in the main object of the Company to travel portal business

[...]

reflect the changed name of the Company as Out Of City Travel Solutions 

Limited; 

December 

05, 2011 
Postal Ballot 

5.  

Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company by 

reclassifying the authorized share capital of the Company from 

₹12,25,00,000.00/- (Rupees Twelve Crores Twenty-Five Lakhs Only) 

comprising of 12,25,00,000 (Twelve Crores Twenty-Five Lakhs Only) 

equity shares having face value of Re.1.00/- (Rupee One Only) each to 

₹13,25,00,000.00/- (Rupees Thirteen Crores Twenty-Five Lakhs Only) 

comprising of 13,25,00,000 (Thirteen Crores Twenty-Five Lakhs Only) 

equity shares having face value of Re.1.00/- (Rupee One Only) each; 

September 

28, 2012 

Annual 

General 

Meeting 

6.  
Clause I of the Memorandum of Association of the Company changed to 

reflect the changed name of the Company as Tilak Finance Limited;